
注意事项
1. 请在平地上使用，请勿高空投掷或泡水。
2. 请勿自行更换电池或修改装置。
3. 适用宠物：猫。

注： 在通过摇一摇启动或者关闭时，球体感应灵敏度受人为力度影响。
        休眠状态中，若宠物摇动球体力度较大，唤醒球体运动，属正常现象。

4.添加猫薄荷
打开香料盒上盖，添加适量猫薄荷

猫薄荷

 基本参数
产品型号： PBL010                           产品净重： 94 g
产品直径： 71 mm                            充电接口： Micro USB
电池容量： 320 mAh                        保  修  期： 1 年
使用时长： 5 小时（连续工作，无停歇）
执行标准： Q/TK 003-2019

保修条款
在保修期限内, 对于正常使用Petoneer产品过程中, 由于非人为导致
的损坏, 所产生的维修费用和相关的人工费用, 由Petoneer承担。以
下情况导致的维修不在保修条款包含中。

（1） 故意行为导致的损坏。
（2） 未按照产品使用说明书指引使用、保养该产品。
（3） 设备正常磨损、腐蚀、氧化、锈垢、耗损等原因导致的损失。
（4） 因在非Petoneer授权维修代理店或用户自身进行维修、改造、

         清洗而造成的损坏。

本品适用于宠物，不建议儿童使用。 为了提供更好的产品，我们会定期进行产品改良。产品实物可能与说明书有差异。

 包装清单

宠物球 USB电源线

产品概览

充电接口

   LED灯

总电源开关

锂电池

   充电指示灯

   香料盒
可自行添加少量猫薄荷

红灯闪烁：
电量即将用尽

充电完成：红灯微亮
点击开关, LED灯闪一下, 为开启状态, 
LED灯闪三下, 为关闭状态

运作原理：
1. 不定向滚动：遇障碍物, 自动转向。
2. 智能工作模式：摇动唤醒后, 工作5分钟(滚动30秒停歇6秒),
     5分钟后自动休眠。

1.开启总电源
逆时针拧开球盖，点击总电源按钮

2.启动/关闭宠物球
合上球盖后，通过摇一摇唤醒或关闭宠物球

（开启时上下左右方向摇动均可，关闭请沿气孔方向上下摇动）

 使用操作

上

下

3.充电
拧开球盖，将Micro USB线接入充电口

   气味散发孔

   气味散发孔

   LED灯

Precautions
1. Please use it on the ground. Do not throw at high altitude 
    or soak into the water;

4.Add catnip
Open the top of the scent chamber
and add the appropriate amount of
catnip.

Catnip 

Specification
Model: PBL010                        Weight: 3.32 oz (94 g)

Diameter: 2.8 inchs (71 mm)     Charging port: Micro USB

Battery: Lithium 320 mAh          Warranty: 1 Year 

Battery Life: 5 hours (continuous work, no stop)

Unscrew the ball cover and
connect the Micro USB cable
to the charging port.

3.Charging

2. DO NOT replace the battery or modify the device;
3. Applicable pets: cats;
4. When turning on or off by shaking, the sensitivity of the ball
    is affected by strength;
5. In the standby state, if the pets shake the ball to a higher
    intensity, it is normal to wake up the ball into motion.

Warranty Terms
Within the period of warranty, if the product fails with no fault of 
user operations, it will be repaired at Petoneer's expense. Product 
failure in examples below will not be covered by the warranty:

2. Failure to operate or maintain the product in accordance with
    the Quick Installation Guide (QIG) instructions.
3. Failure by natural wear and tear including but not limited to
    scratching, corrosion, oxidation and rusting.
4. Failure by non-authorized repair of the product including but not
    limited to user's own or third-party repairing attempts or 
    modifications.

* All Pictures shown in the manual are for illustration purpose only. 
  Actual product may vary due to product enhancement. 

Inside the box

Play Ball Micro USB Cable

Meet your play ball

Scent emitting holes

Scent emitting holes

LED

Micro USB
Port

   LED

Power Switch

Lithium Battery

Charging Status
LED

   Scent chamber
A small amount of catnip
can be added.

Charging completed: 
red light is slightly bright.

How it works:
1. Random rolling: automatic steering when encountering
    obstacles.

2. Smart working mode: After waking up by shaking, work for
    5minutes (rolling for 30 seconds, stopping for 6 seconds),
    automatically sleeping after 5 minutes.

1.Power on the ball
Unscrew the ball cover counterclockwise and click on the main
power button.

2.Wake up or turn off the ball
After closing the ball cover, wake up or turn off by shaking.
(Shake in the up and down direction when waking up, please swing
 up and down in the direction of the scent emitting holes)

Operations:

UP

DOWN

Push to turn on or off.
LED flashes once indicating it is on.
LED flashes for triple times
indicating it is off.

LED flashes in red
indicating battery is low.

宠物陪伴球
使用说明书

使用产品前请仔细阅读本使用说明书，并妥善保管

Smart Play Ball 
User Manual

Model: PBL010

Please read this manual carefully before using.
Keep the manual in a safe place for future reference.
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